## ORD #02

## ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISIONERS COUNTY OF ESSEX

O-2024 ORDINANCE NO. OOO/2

AUTHORITY FOR ORDINANCE: AUTHORITY FOR ACTION: <u>N.J.S.A. 40:41A-38</u> <u>N.J.S.A. 40:41A-41b</u> <u>C.C.E. §2-11 c</u>

PROPOSED BY: COMMISSIONER PRESIDENT POMARES

## SUBJECT: SALARY ORDINANCE – CLERK OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:41A-38 and 41(b), the salary for the Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners shall be set by Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the last salary range adjustment for this position was approved by Ordinance O-2014-00002. Salary ranges for comparable positions throughout the County of Essex have been adjusted in both 2020 and 2022; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of this requested Salary Ordinance is to adjust the salary range for the Clerk of the Board to make it commensurate with comparable positions throughout the County; and

WHEREAS, the Essex County Board of County Commissioners hereby establishes the salary range and effective date set forth herein; Now, therefore be it

ORDAINED, by the Essex County Board of County Commissioners:

- 1. The salary range for the Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners shall be \$96,850-\$139,000, effective July 1, 2024.
- 2. A public hearing shall be held on this Ordinance shall be held on August 14, 2024, at 5 pm at Montclair Town Hall, 205 Claremont Avenue, Montclair, NJ.
- 3. The Clerk of the Board of Commissioners is hereby directed to publish and distribute this Ordinance in accordance with applicable Provisions of Law.
- 4. That this Ordinance shall take effect at the time and in the manner prescribed by law.

Unkel

Approved as to form and legality

**Commissioner** Counsel

## RECORD OF VOTE (X=Vote N.V.=Abstention ABS=Absent

FIRST READING

Moved by Commissioner Luciane Seconded by Commissioner C ccper

SECOND READING Moved by Commissioner Murray Thomas Seconded by Commissioner D. Abrad

Commissioner	1 17	In		Lang			Mar mar and		
	Yes	No	N.V.	ABS	Commissioner	Yes	No	N.V.	ABS
COOPER, V.P.	V				COOPER, V.P.				T X
GILL	V				GILL	X			
GRAHAM				V	GRAHAM	17			Y
LUCIANO	r				LUCIANO	X			A
MERCADO	V				MERCADO	X	-		
MURRAY-THOMAS				1	MURRAY-THOMAS	X			
RICHARDSON				1	RICHARDSON	X			
SEBOLD	~				SEBOLD	-			X
POMARES, PRES.	11				POMARES, PRES.	X			K

Date Mailed to Municipal Clerks 7.18-24 Date Public Hearing Date Published

It is hereby certified that the foregoing Ordinance was (1) adopted ( ), defeated ( ) tabled by a roll call vote at regulstrateeting of the Board of County a Commissioners of the County of Essex, New Jersey,

held on

Carlos M. Pomares, President

The foregoing Ordinance has been duly presented to me on I hereby () approve ( ) disapprove the same on Returned and filed

Kathy R. Brown, Deputy Clerk

Date Mailed to Municipal Clerks Date Published

It is hereby certified that the foregoing Ordinance was (A adopted ( ), defeated ( ) tabled by a roll call vote Regular meeting of the Board of County at a Commissioners of the Count y of Essex, New Jersey, held on

Carlos M. Pomares, President

Joseph N. DiVincenzo, County Executive